transition, being 1 January 2012, and was unable to recognise any subsequent cost as an asset due to the
recognition criteria under AASB Interpretation 20 not being met.

The impact of this change in the Group's accounting policy on individual line items in the Consolidated Statement
of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Balance Sheet has been summarised
in note 1 (a)(iii).

(iii) Impact of changes in accounting policies

Half-Year Financialaccounting policies on individual line items in theGroup'sThe impact of the changes in the
can be summarised by the following table.Statements

12

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-Year Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 30 June 2013

(continued)

1 (continued)Basis of preparation of half-year report

(a) (continued)Change in accounting policies

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

Prior half-year restatement

30 June 2012
(Previously

stated)
$'000

Adoption of
AASB 11

$'000

Adoption of
AASB

Interpretation
20

$'000

30 June 2012
(Restated)

$'000

Revenue 601,164 - - 601,164

Other income 233,215 - - 233,215
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work
in progress (41,983) - (1,224) (43,207)
Raw materials and consumables used (86,698) - - (86,698)
Employee benefits expense (96,565) - - (96,565)
Depreciation and amortisation expense (66,297) - - (66,297)
Transportation expense (78,722) - - (78,722)
Contractual services and plant hire expense (115,733) - - (115,733)
Government royalties expense (42,137) - - (42,137)
Changes in deferred mining costs 5,567 - (5,567) -
Transaction costs (44,503) - - (44,503)
Other operating expenses (25,848) - - (25,848)
Finance costs (18,879) - - (18,879)
Profit before income tax 222,581 - (6,791) 215,790

Income tax benefit 191,734 - 2,037 193,771
Profit after income tax from continuing
operations 414,315 - (4,754) 409,561

Profit after income tax from discontinued
operations 1,351 - (887) 464

Profit after income tax 415,666 - (5,641) 410,025

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 504 - - 504

Total comprehensive income 416,170 - (5,641) 410,529

$ $ $ $

Earnings per share for profit from continuing
operations attributable to the ordinary equity
holders of the Company:
Basic earning per share 0.53 - - 0.53
Diluted earning per share 0.53 - - 0.53

Earnings per share for profit attributable to
the ordinary equity holders of the
Company:
Basic earning per share 0.53 - - 0.53
Diluted earning per share 0.53 - - 0.53

13

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-Year Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 30 June 2013

(continued)

1 (continued)Basis of preparation of half-year report

(a) (continued)Change in accounting policies

Consolidated Balance Sheet

Prior year restatement

31 December
2012

(Previously
stated)
$'000

Adoption of
AASB 11

$'000

Adoption of
AASB

Interpretation
20

$'000

31 December
2012

(Restated)
$'000

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 350,653 (1,360) - 349,293
Trade and other receivables 231,927 (18,354) - 213,573
Royalty receivable 17,563 - - 17,563
Inventories 152,317 (5,861) - 146,456
Derivative financial instruments 13,482 - - 13,482
Current tax receivables 2,360 - - 2,360
Other current assets 104,480 (31,128) (61,833) 11,519

Total current assets 872,782 (56,703) (61,833) 754,246

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 76,143 256,941 - 333,084
Royalty receivable 188,891 - - 188,891
Investments accounted for using the equity
method 3,035 163,264 (13,518) 152,781
Other financial assets 37 - - 37
Property, plant and equipment 1,987,907 (228,218) - 1,759,689
Mining tenements 2,977,133 (330,265) - 2,646,868
Deferred tax assets 738,486 (69,630) (2,066) 666,790
Intangible assets 118,895 (2,198) - 116,697
Exploration and evaluation assets 945,270 - - 945,270
Other non-current assets 20,210 - - 20,210

Total non-current assets 7,056,007 (210,106) (15,584) 6,830,317

Total assets 7,928,789 (266,809) (77,417) 7,584,563

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 315,939 (45,072) - 270,867
Interest-bearing liabilities 105,276 - - 105,276
Derivative financial instruments 2,089 - - 2,089
Provisions 34,843 (10) - 34,833
Promissory note payable 586,970 - - 586,970

Total current liabilities 1,045,117 (45,082) - 1,000,035

Non-current liabilites
Trade and other payables 1,237 - - 1,237
Interest-bearing liabilities 3,516,949 (43,671) - 3,473,278
Contingent value right shares 219,113 - - 219,113
Deferred tax liabilities 1,186,845 (171,946) (25,437) 989,462
Provisions 116,088 (6,110) - 109,978

Total non-current liabilities 5,040,232 (221,727) (25,437) 4,793,068

Total liabilities 6,085,349 (266,809) (25,437) 5,793,103

Net assets 1,843,440 - (51,980) 1,791,460

14

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Yancoal Australia Ltd
Half-Year Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the half-year ended 30 June 2013

(continued)

1 (continued)Basis of preparation of half-year report

(a) (continued)Change in accounting policies

Prior year restatement

31 December
2012

(Previously
stated)
$'000

Adoption of
AASB 11

$'000

Adoption of
AASB

Interpretation
20

$'000

31 December
2012

(Restated)
$'000

Equity
Contributed equity 656,701 - - 656,701
Reserves 6,360 - - 6,360
Retained earnings 1,180,379 - (51,980) 1,128,399
Capital and reserves attributable to owners of
Yancoal Australia Ltd 1,843,440 - (51,980) 1,791,460

Total equity 1,843,440 - (51,980) 1,791,460

The adoption of AASB Interpretation 20 had the following impact on retained earnings:

Previously
reported

$'000

Transitional
adjustments

$'000*

Adjustments
due to

adoption of
AASB

Interpretation
20

$'000

Adjusted
balance

$'000

Opening balance at 1 January 2012 783,218 - - 783,218
Derecognition of opening deferred mining costs - (40,789) - (40,789)
Tax effect - 12,237 - 12,237
Adjusted retained earnings at 1 January 2012 783,218 (28,552) - 754,666

Deemed distribution to owners - loss on sale of
Excluded Assets for the half-year ended 30 June
2012 (22,610) - 5,762 (16,848)
Profit after income tax for the half-year ended 30
June 2012 415,666 - (5,641) 410,025

Adjusted retained earnings at 30 June 2012 1,176,274 (28,552) 121 1,147,843

 Relates to the adjustments required in the opening retained earnings at the beginning of the earliest period
presented, that is, 1 January 2012.

 Relates to the adjustments required in the movement of retained earnings since the transitional date, being
1 January 2012 to 30 June 2012.

(b) Impact of standards issued but not yet applied by the Group

Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet applicable for the half-year ended 30
June 2013 have not been applied by the Group. The Group has not yet determined the potential impacts of the
amendments on the Group's financial statements.